(
r
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Central Office Maintenance
Description of Testing Equipment and Tools
Transmission Testing
Description and Operation of Testing
Apparatus

2.02 The face view of the measuring set panel
is shown in Fig. 1. The equipment as shown
consists of a meter, two lever type keys, three
(see Paragraph 1.03) binding posts, ten jacks
and an adjustable resistance for calibration.
2.03 The meter used is a Weston Model 643 mi-
croarnmeter employing a copper oxide unit.
It has two scales, one black (upper) and the
other red (lower), each graduated in db from 0
to 10. The black (upper) scale is used for
loss measurements, and the red (lower) scale
for gain measurements when calibrating repeat­
ers, lining up circuits,etc, The scales are
calibrated in 0.2 db steps between O and 5 db
on the black scale (between 5 and 10 db on the
red scale), and in 0.5 db steps from 5 to 10
db on the black scale (0 and 5 db on the red
scale). The line between 10 db on the black
scale and- the arrow indicating the pointer po­
sition for no input current ·is 5 db below the
graduated scale range-, thus indicating 15 db.
2.04 A calibrating rheostat is provided for
calibrating the O reading on the black
scale for the condition that 1 MW is supplied
to the set. This is adjusted by means of a
screwdriver and is designated as CAL on the
face of the panel.
2.05 The jacks are provided i'or making the
various dialing and measuring connec­
tions between the set and the various types of
switchboards, testboards, P.B.X.•s etc. Jacks
are designated for the following plugs:
109, 110 and 241. A 348 jack is included for
connection to a hand test set in a step-by-step
office. The MEAS and DIAL jacks are on separate
multiples that may be connected together by
means of the DIAL key. The group of jacks
designated MEAS provides for connecting the
set to the circuit being measured. The group
designated DIAL provides for connecting a hand
set or other testing facilities when required
for controlling or establishing connections.
Copyright, 1940, by American Telephone and Telegraph Company
Printed in U.S. A. Page 1
l
i1
SECTION A702.615
SECTION K30.22
SECTION E40.202
------BINDING POSTS:------,
15-DB (NOT~~--------------,
DESIGNATED)
348JACK
DIAL
KEYS METER ZERO ADJUSTMENT
MILLIWATT
ADJUSTMENT
Fig. 1 - Face View of Measuring Set.
2.06 The X jack is provided for facilitating
measurements at a P.B.X. where 1000-cy­
cle testing power is supplied from the central